hierarchy as further explained in note 42 to these consolidated financial statements. The fair value increase of Rs.
235.45 million is included in the fair value reserve (net of deferred tax) recognized during the year in other
comprehensive income.

 The main level 3 inputs used by the Parent Company are derived and evaluated as follows:

 The significant assumptions used in this valuation technique are as follows:

8.1.4.2 Sensitivity analysis

 -  Average annual growth rate in premium revenue of 8% per annum.

 -  Discount rate is determined using a capital asset pricing model.

 -  Average annual growth rate in expenses is estimated @ 4 % per annum.

 -  Discount rate of 20% per annum.

 Sensitivity analysis of the significant assumptions used in the valuation technique are as follows:

 If the free cashflows increase by 1% with all other variables held constant, the impact on fair value as at
December 31, 2019 would be Rs. 746.75 thousand higher.

 If the discount rate increases by 1% with all other variables held constant, the impact on fair value as at
December 31, 2019 would be Rs. 3,347 thousand lower.

8.1.5 Others-Mutual Fund Certificates
Open-Ended-Mutual Funds

- 2,363,544 10 ABL Cash Fund - 24,151
3,596,733 - 100 Alfalah GHP Money Market Fund 321,410 -

21,232 257,200 100 HBL Cash Fund 1,963 25,969
4,154,460 4,113,500 10 HBL Investment Fund - Class B 40,960 36,572

- 2,767,761 100 MCB Cash Management Optimizer - 278,782
- 396,355 50 Meezan Islamic Income Fund - 21,047

364,333 386,521
8.1.6 Open-Ended Equity Funds

13,336 12,540 National Investment Trust 796 794

No. of units
Face value

Rupees
Fund Name

2019 2018 2019 2018

Rupees in thousand

Market value

No. of units
Face value

Rupees
Fund Name

2019 2018 2019 2018

Rupees in thousand

Market value

Note

2019 2018

Cost
Impairment /

provision
Unrealized Unrealized
Gain / (loss) Gain / (loss)

Carrying
value

Cost
Impairment /

provision

Rupees in thousand

Carrying
value

8.2 Fair value through profit and loss

Listed shares 8.2.1 1,913,657 - (279,886) 1,633,771 1,250,208 - (85,708) 1,164,500
Mutual Funds 8.2.2 4,638,276 - 375,950 5,014,226 3,651,823 - (289,078) 3,362,745

6,551,933 - 96,064 6,647,997 4,902,031 - (374,786) 4,527,245
Others
Listed shares 8.2.3 7,672,526 - (1,843,541) 5,828,985 10,864,063 - (2,190,642) 8,673,421
Mutual Funds 8.2.4 934,567 - (93,167) 841,400 286,805 - 166,390 453,195

8,607,093 - (1,936,708) 6,670,385 11,150,868 - (2,024,252) 9,126,616
15,159,026 - (1,840,644) 13,318,382 16,052,899 - (2,399,038) 13,653,861

Related Party

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2019

ANNUAL REPORT 2019170

8.2.1 Related parties- Listed Shares

Commercial Banks
5,721,100 4,616,500 10 MCB Bank Limited 1,172,482 893,616

Textile Composite
- 2,252,500 10 Nishat Chunian Limited - 109,426

800 1,039,200 10 Nishat Mills Limited 85 131,490

Cement
363,900 373,900 10 D.G. Khan Cement Company Limited 27,027 29,968

Oil & Gas Exploration Companies
5,700,100 - 10 Sui Northern Gas Pipelines Limited 434,177 -

1,633,771 1,164,500
8.2.2 Related parties- Mutual Fund Certificates

Open-Ended-Mutual Funds

51,565 - 100 Alhamra Daily Dividend Fund 5,156 -
141,740,527 73,523,568 10 Alhamra Islamic Stock Fund 1,451,376 756,836

373,227 - 100 Alhamra Islamic Income Fund 40,059 -
1,609,181 - 50 Alhamra Islamic Asset Allocation Fund 119,071 -
5,839,914 5,456,390 50 MCB Dynamic Allocation Fund 466,301 401,835

31,957,244 26,079,928 50 MCB Pakistan Stock Market Fund 2,932,263 2,204,074

5,014,226 3,362,745

No. of Shares
Face value

Rupees
Company's Name

2019 2018 2019 2018

Rupees in thousand

Market value

No. of Units
Face value

Rupees
Company's Name

2019 2018 2019 2018

Rupees in thousand

Market value

No. of Shares
Face value

Rupees
Company's Name

2019 2018 2019 2018

Rupees in thousand

Market value

8.2.3 Others - listed shares

Automobile Assembler
341,900 - 5 Agriauto Industries Limited 68,380 -
100,626 3,600 10 Millat Tractors Limited 70,883 2,997

- 8,400 10 Indus Motor Company Limited - 10,246
- 1,000 10 Ghandhara Industries Limited - 275

900 4,400 10 Honda Atlas Cars (Pakistan) Limited 197 777
150 150 10 Pak Suzuki Motor Company Limited 35 26

Automobile Part & Accessories
- 126,500 10 Loads Limited - 2,682

507,600 - 5 Thal Limited 171,686 -

Vanaspati & Allied Industries
- 107,000 10 Unity Foods Limited - 2,753

Transport
- 4,000 10 Pakistan National Shipping Corporation - 230

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2019

ANNUAL REPORT 2019 171

No. of Shares
Face value

Rupees
Company's Name

2019 2018 2019 2018

Rupees in thousand

Market value

Leasing Companies
600 600 10 Orix Leasing Pakistan Limited 16 16

Cable & Electrical Goods

3,000 5,312,200 10 Pak Elektron Limited 81 132,274